No. 104, S.]

[Published May 1, 1905.

CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT to amend section 1440 of the statutes of 1898, relating to the raising of money for the improvement of town cemeteries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Special tax for town cemetery. Section 1. Section 1440 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Provided, further, that any such town may, at any annual town meeting, after giving public notice in the manner provided by section 789 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 309 of the laws of 1903, of the particular question to be then and there determined, provide for the raising by special tax of not to exceed the sum of five hundred dollars in any one year for the improvement and embellishment of such town cemetery, the same to be expended for such purpose under the direction and supervision of the town board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1905.